
The Resolution to"Accept the Amounts and Rates as Determined 

by the Budget Commiss ion and Authorizing the Necessary Tax 

Levies and Certifying them to the County Auditor" was tabled 

until later for more information. Mr. Arnold was going to 

contact the Auditors' Office personally to get this information. 

The meeting adjourned. 

Approved: 

Regular Meeting of Council 

The Council of the Village of Centerville, County of 

Montgomery and the State of Ohio met in regular session with 

Mayor Jackson presiding December 2, 1957. Present: Frank Arnold, 

James Presbaugh, Kenneth Poff, Gilbert Neubauer of the Councilmen. 

James T. Lynn, solicitor, Engineer Leo Wall, Visitors Mr. Rhoades, 

Glaser and Koehler. 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as 

corrected. It was moved by Mr. Neubauer, seconded by Mr. Poff 

and carried that the minutes be approved as corrected. A roll 

call resulted in 4.ayes in favor of the motion. 

The Mayor announced the Mayors Association meeting at 

the Wishing Well December 18 and checked the number going. 

Mr. Arnold moved that the expense of the dinner for the Centerville 

members be paid by the Village, seconded by Mr. Presbaugh and 

carried. A roll call resulted in 4 ayes in favor of the motion. 

The Mayor announced the Public Hearing, December 13 at 

the Town Hall on Variance of Zoning. 

The Mayor also announced an AnnexatiOn Hearing in the 

County Cormissioner's Office, DeceMber 19, 1957 at 9:30 A.M. 

The Mayor's report of Fines, Forfeitures and Costs amount-

ing to $268., State Court cases amounting to $145.75, showing 

that the same had been paid in the Village Treasury was submit-

ted. It was moved by Mr. Poff, seconded by Mr. Neubauer and 

carried that the report be accepted and placed on file. A roll 

call was ordered which resulted in 4 ayes in favor of the motion. 



It was moved by Mr. Arnold, seconded by Mr Poff and carried 

that all fourth Quarter bills be paid early in December so 

clerk may have books posted and balanced before the end of 

December. 

General Fund 
V.315 James R. Smith-Dec Sal. and $26.87 bill 
V.316 Darrell E. Conley-39 hrs. service as Dep. 
V.317 James T. Lynn-Over & above retainer 1957 
V.318 Guild & Landis-Ins. for 1954 Uord 
V.319 Catherine Ewing-Garage rebtal for 1958 
V.320 Dayton Daily News-Legal Adv. Tractor 
V.321 The Dayton Power & Light-Nov. St. Lights 
V.323 Quentin Brenner- Reimburement of 3 Exc. 

bonds by Ord. 10- 1953 
V.324 The Ohio Municipal Leagun-1958 Service Chg. 
V.327 The Standard Oil Co.- #B356619 
V.328- Washington Twp. Trustees-Room Rental 1957 
V.329 Centerville ure Oil-Service for Cruiser 
V.330 C.J. Stueve,Inc.-Bal. on Account 
V.331 The Ohio Bell Te1.0 Nov. service, TU-57642 
V.332 Omer Jackson- Fourth Quarter Salary 
V.333 Geo. Howe- ee 

V.334 Kenneth Poff-
V.335 Robert T. Billett. 
V.336 Gilbert Neubauer-. 
V.337 James Presbaugh-
V.338 William Dutcher-
V. 339Frank Arnold-

. 

• 

• 

•• 

• 

V.340 Geo. Cox- Waste Collection 4th Quarter 
V.341 Public Employes Ret.-Deductions 4th.Qvarter 
V.342 Internal Revenue Service-Withholding 4th Q. 
V.343 Columbus Blank Book Co.-Inv.95 Supplies for 

Clerk's Office 

St. Maint. Fund 
V.310 Josiah James- 10.i hrs. labor 
V.311 John James- 5 hrs. labor 
V.312 Walter Shilt, Jr.-13 hrs. labor 
V.313 William F. Fox- 17 hrs. labor 

346.54 
58.50 

851.35 
80.56 
200.00 
36.89 
127.50 

300.00 
33.00 
23.49 
150.00 
10.15 
6.21 
7.55 

125.00 
187.50 
12.00 
12.00 
12.00 
12.00 
12.00 
12.00 
9.00 
70.50 
150.00 

27.34 

15.75 
7.50 
19.50 
25.50 

V.322 The syton Power & Light-Nov. traffic light 6.00 
V.325 Valley Asphalt Corp.- 1 T. Blacktop 10-123-4 5.50 
V.326 Flack Equipment Co.-C44205 cahins with clevis/22.68 

General Bond Retirement Fund 
V.314 The Winters National Bank & Trust Co- #18 and 

#18-A Bonds plus Interest-Bond-Int. Acct.230.00 

3205.51 

Mr. Arnold gave a report of his meeting with Yr. l'ang 

and County Treasurer concerning the rates on the Village Budget. 

Mr. Presbaugh moved that the Resolution accepting the amounts 

and rates as determined by the Co. Commissioners for 1958, be pas-

sed, seconded -by Mr. Neubauer and carried. A roll call was 

ordered which resulted in 4 ayes in favor of the motion. 

Mr. Lynn was to return two certified checks to Mr. Brenner, 

which were held as bond while a certain street construction 

was completed. 

Mr. Wolfes complaint of trespassors at the Quarry sigiAn 

was brought to the attention of the Council.After discussion 



it was moved by Mr. Arnold seconded by Mr. Neubauer and carried 

that a chain barricade be made on Quarry Road at East Franklin 

and a permanent barricade be made beyond private drive of Mr. 

T.W. Cook's property, and after donations, if any, the Council 

to apprcipriate money to complete the barricades. A roll call 

was ordered which resulted in 4 ayes in favor of the motion. 

Mr. Glaser & Koehler, 3313 N. Dixie, Dayton 4, Ohio 

stated that a back attachment of sickle bar was much better 

4- 
when other attachment,were to6 used on same tractor. This item 

until 
was not mentioned in the bid. No act; on was taken XX bids 

were to be opened December 8 at the Mayors Office. 

Mr. F.T. Martin made a request to the Village Council 

to make building in back of Chester Hibberd's property into 

a dwelling. No action taken. 

Mr. Wall gave an estimate cost covering items listed in 
27 

Engineer's report submitted on Nov. U p 1957 

1. Work to be done by Property owner. 
2. 400 ft. of curb & gutter @ $2.25 *900. 

200 lin.ft. of St. @ *20. 4000. 
Misc. items 20% 990. 5980.00 

3. Tree removal 300.00 
4. Iron Grate 100.00 
5. 2000 lin. ft. storm sewer 4.50 I- 9000.00 
6. Lyons drive 10001in. ft. or 

3000 sq. @ *2.00 6000(.4)00 
7. 700 sq. ft. @ *2.00 1400.00 
8. Catch Basin at Ridgeway 200.00 
9. Culvert at East Franklin St. 200.00 
10. North Mein St. 

2000 lin. ft. sidewalk @ 1.60 3200.00 
2000 .. .. curb & gutter @2.25 4500.00 
Storm Sewer(lump sum) 500.00 8200.00 

31n6.60 

It was moved by Mr. Arnold, seconded by Mr. Poff and carried 
to 

that items #3, #4, and #8 be done as/the Nov. 27 cost estimates. 

A roll call was ordered which resulted in 4 ayes in favor of the 

motion. The next meeting to close business for the year was 

set for Dec. 23, 1957. The meeting adjourned. 

Approved: 




